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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr A H Bailey

Scheme
:
Weaver Pension Fund 

Managing Trustees
:
Mr J C H Oldroyd and Mr H M Oldroyd

Administrator
:
Santhouse Whittington Actuarial Services Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Bailey alleges that the Managing Trustees:

1.1. failed, prior to selling land that was an asset of the Scheme (the “Mouldsworth Land”), to object to the re-categorisation for planning purposes of that land;

1.2. purchased a property (the “Sutton Weaver Property”) for use by Oldroyd Brothers Limited, the Principal Employer of the Scheme (the “Company”) in contravention of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Investment) Regulations 1996 (the “Investment Regulations”), and failed to ensure that rental payments due from the Company on that property were duly recovered;

1.3. proposed to transfer two properties of the Scheme (the Sutton Weaver Property and the “Lymm Property”) to pension arrangements of the Managing Directors at values that were to the disadvantage of Mr Bailey

1.4. delayed in the preparation of and provision to him of the accounts of the Scheme; 

1.5. failed to take effective action in managing the funds of the Scheme; and 

1.6. debited professional expenses from the Scheme that was excessive and/or incurred in relation to the dispute with Mr Bailey.

2. Mr Bailey also complains that the Administrator failed to provide a breakdown of the transfer value of his benefits in the Scheme, despite frequent requests.

3. Mr Bailey alleges that these actions have caused him to suffer financial loss, distress and outlay of professional fees in pursuance of his claim.

4. Subsequent to Mr Bailey bringing his complaint to me, a number of further issues have arisen concerning the ongoing operation of the Scheme about which Mr Bailey complains.  The Managing Trustees have been made aware of these further issues and have provided submissions in response to them.  Some of these issues have been dealt with and the remaining issues are included within the scope of this Determination in the interests of achieving a final conclusion to this dispute. 

5. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE RULES OF THE SCHEME

6. The Rules of the Scheme relating to this complaint are:

6.1
Rule 31, which deals with the keeping and auditing of accounts, and states that: 

“The Trustees shall cause proper books of account to be kept showing all the dealings within the funds of the Scheme and…an account and balance sheet of the funds of the Scheme…shall be prepared and…shall be audited…”

6.2
Rule 32(1), which deals with the investment powers of the Trustees, and states that:

“All moneys belonging to the funds of the Scheme shall either be placed on current or deposit account with a Bank…whether producing income or not…as the Trustees in their discretion think fit…”

and Rule 32.7[6] states that:

“The Trustees in that capacity shall not directly or indirectly purchase, sell or lease any investment or asset from or to a member of the Scheme …”

6.3
Rule 36, which deals with Costs and Expenses, and states that: 

“Unless otherwise determined by the Trustees all costs and expenses of managing and administering the Scheme…shall be paid by the Employers in such proportions as the Trustees shall decide.”

6.4
Rule 37 states that 

“Except as otherwise expressly provided under the Pensions Act 1995 or under any rule of law or equity pursuant thereto, no Trustee being an individual nor any individual officer of a Trust Corporation acting as a Trustee hereof shall, in the professed execution of the trusts and powers hereof, be liable for any loss to the capital or income of the assets of the Scheme arising by reason of any improper investment made or retained in good faith … or by reason of any mistake or omission made in good faith by such trustee or any other trustee hereof, or by reason of any other matter or thing unless it shall be proved to have been caused by wilful and individual fraud, bad faith or dishonesty (or negligence in the case of a professional trustee or trustees) on the part of the person sought to be made liable.”

LEGISLATION

7. Section 40 of Part 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1995, under the heading of “Functions of trustees or managers”, states that:

“(1)
The trustees of managers of an occupational pension scheme must secure that the scheme complies with any prescribed conditions with respect to the proportion of its resources that may at any time be invested in, or in any description of, employer related investments.

(2) In this section – 

“employer-related investments” means –

…

(c) property (other than land) which is used for the purposes of any business carried on by the employer or any such person, …

(3) To the extent (if any) that sums due and payable by a person to the trustees or the managers of an occupational pension scheme remain unpaid –

(a) they shall be regarded for the purposes of this section as loans made to that person by the trustees or managers, and

(b) resources of the scheme shall be regarded as invested accordingly.

(4)
If in the case of a trust scheme subsection (1) is not complied with, sections 3 and 10 apply to any trustee who fails to take all steps as are reasonable to secure compliance.” 

MATERIAL FACTS

8. The Scheme, a small self-administered scheme, was established with effect from 26 September 1979.  Mr Bailey was a director of the Company and became both a member of the Scheme and a managing trustee of the Scheme, along with the Messrs Oldroyd.  Santhouse Pensioneer Trustee Company Limited acted as the Pensioneer Trustee.

9. In December 1991, Mr Bailey was dismissed as a director of the Company and ceased to be an active member of the Scheme, although he continued to act as a managing trustee of the Scheme.

10. By a letter to Mr Bailey dated 3 March 1993, the Actuary to the Scheme stated that:

10.1 his share of the fund of the Scheme was 30.57% based on a fund value of £295,38 and thus was estimated to be £90,400;

10.2 the figure of £90,400 was subject to a risk element attached to unsecured loans the Scheme had made to the Company;

10.3 the payment of early retirement benefits required the consent of the Company, which was unlikely to be given at that time; and 

10.4
the Scheme had insufficient liquid assets at that time to make a transfer payment of £90,400. 

11. Mr Bailey says that he was later informed that the value of the fund of the Scheme as at 31 January 1993 was £432,738 and that the “risk element” or “write down” of the loan to the Company was £137,000.  Mr Bailey was aggrieved about this because the Company had make a profit in the previous accounting year and he asserted that without the write down of the loan to the Company, his transfer value ought to have been £132,288.  Although the loan to the Company was eventually repaid, Mr Bailey has continued to dispute the amount of his transfer value and, in particular, his percentage share of the fund of the Scheme.

12. By a Deed dated 16 July 1996, Mr Bailey ceased to be a managing trustee of the Scheme.  

13. On 24 March 2000, the Company entered into a Corporate Voluntary Arrangement.

14. The Company ceased to trade and entered into a Voluntary Liquidation Creditors arrangement on 18 July 2001.  On the same date, 18 July 2001, the Scheme commenced winding-up.

15. A Receiver Manager was appointed to the Company on 30 July 2001 and acted in that capacity until 28 June 2002.

16. Mr Bailey submitted a complaint to the Administrator under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure on 21 August 2001.  The Administrator says the Appointed Person sent a Stage 1 IDR Decision Letter to Mr Bailey on 9 November 2001.  Mr Bailey says that he did not see the Decision Letter until he received a copy from the Administrator in April 2002.

17. Mr Bailey’s complaint to me was received on 20 December 2001.

18. The Scheme has not yet been wound up.

The First Complaint - Failure to object to the re-categorisation of the Mouldsworth Land

19. Mr Bailey alleges that with the benefit of planning permission, the Mouldsworth Land could have been sold for over £250,000 and that as a result of planning permission becoming less likely due to the re-categorisation, the Scheme lost some £203,000. 

20. The Mouldsworth Land was purchased by the Scheme in 1985 for £14,500.  At that time the Mouldsworth Land had outline planning permission for the construction of industrial units.  The outline planning permission lasted for 3 years and would have been extended for a further 4 years had detailed planning approval been obtained.  No application for such approval was made within the 3 years and the outline planning permission lapsed in 1988, at a time when the Applicant was still a managing trustee of the Scheme.  A valuation of the Mouldsworth Land in 1996 indicated an open market value of  £70,000.

21. Chester City Council served notice in 1997 that the Mouldsworth Land was to be re-allocated in the Chester District Deposit Local Plan to Green Belt Land.  On 3 November 1997, the Managing Trustees instructed an agent to lodge an objection to the reclassification of the Mouldsworth Land.  An objection was made on 10 November 1997.  A valuation of the Mouldsworth Land requested by the Managing Trustees indicated an open market value in January 1998 of between £10,000 and £20,000, the reduction being due to the proposed change to Green Belt Land.

22. In June 2000, the Managing Trustees instructed a second agent to examine the feasibility of the potential development options of the Mouldsworth Land.  On 8 January 2001, the second agent informed Chester City Council that further written evidence was to be made to support the Managing Trustees’ objection to the proposed designation of the site to Green Belt Land and that the Managing Trustees were working on proposals that would form the basis of a planning application. 

23. The Mouldsworth Land suffered some dilapidation caused by tenants and by being unoccupied for a time.  The Managing Trustees did not consider the cost of rectifying this dilapidation recoverable.  The Mouldsworth Land was sold at auction for £47,000 on 10 July 2001.

24. Mr Bailey says that in 1989, as a managing trustee, he applied for the renewal of the outline planning permission on the Mouldsworth Land but the application was withdrawn because he was advised that another application was not allowed.  He says that he was in the process of applying for detailed planning application when he was dismissed as a director in 1991.

25. The Managing Trustees say that when the outline planning permission expired in 1988, Mr Bailey was a managing trustee of the Scheme and that, even if an application had been made for planning permission, there is no certainty that this would have been granted, and added that Mr Bailey’s opinion about the prospective value of the Mouldsworth Land was speculative.

The Second Complaint - The purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property

26. The Sutton Weaver Property was purchased by the Scheme for £70,000 in 1999. Mr Bailey said that the Sutton Weaver Property should have only been purchased if all the members of the Scheme were also managing trustees of the Scheme, which they were not at the relevant time.

27. Mr Bailey alleges that the Managing Trustees failed to ensure that rent of £12,000 due from the Company on the Sutton Weaver Property was either recovered prior to the Company going into liquidation or was made the subject of a lien on behalf of the Scheme.

28. In a Stage 1 IDR Decision Letter dated 9 November 2001, the Appointed Person agreed that the purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property by the Managing Trustees for the use of the Company in 1999 had been in breach of the Investment Regulations.
29. On 21 April 2004, solicitors acting on behalf of the Managing Trustees stated that:
29.1 the Sutton Weaver Property was made available for occupation in October 2000 after the Company had returned the keys and the Managing Trustees then commenced looking for a new tenant;

29.2 a potential new tenant was identified and, in June 2001, property agents took over the negotiations.  In July 2001, heads of lease were agreed with the new tenant for the Sutton Weaver Property at a lease of £9,000 per annum;

29.3 it is not normal to draft a lease in terms that secures a lien in relation to rent due.  A claim for the unpaid rent has been made to the Liquidator of the Company on behalf of the Scheme but this is unlikely to be paid in full.

30. Mr Bailey further says that the Managing Trustees failed to carry out their duties in ensuring that the rent was paid when due and they should have evicted the Company when the rent had fallen twelve months in arrears.  He also says that he cannot understand how the Company could have paid a contribution of £60,000 to the Scheme in the year ending on 30 September 2001 but not paid the rent due of £12,000 on the Sutton Weaver Property, which failure diluted the value of his share of the fund of the Scheme. 

The Third Complaint - The proposed transfer of the Lymm and Sutton Weaver Properties to the Managing Trustees

31.
Mr Bailey alleges that the Managing Trustees did not act impartially in that they decided to transfer the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property on the wind-up of the Scheme into new pension arrangements of the Managing Trustees without offering Mr Bailey the opportunity to elect to receive those properties as part of his share of the fund of the Scheme.  He says that the Managing Trustees intended to make these transfers at values that were below those reasonably obtainable on the open market, and that the Managing Trustees treated Mr Bailey unfairly in that they were in possession of privileged information in relation to the properties, which disadvantaged him.

32. The Managing Trustees wrote to Mr Bailey on 18 January 2001, informing him that the property held by the Scheme was about to be realised and that property valuations were being arranged.  Mr Bailey was asked to let them know if he was interested in purchasing either the Lymm Property or the Sutton Weaver Property for his own purpose.

33. Mr Bailey replied to the Managing Trustees on 23 January 2001 stating that once the accounts for the Scheme for the year ended 30 September 2000 had been prepared and a transfer figure calculated for himself, he would decide if he could take any of the properties held by the Scheme as part of the settlement of his share of the fund of the Scheme. 

34. The Managing Trustees replied that he had misunderstood their letter of 18 January 2001.  The Managing Trustees informed Mr Bailey that the properties were to be sold and that, in effect, he was being given first option to purchase.  Mr Bailey replied on 29 January 2001 and said that he could not commit himself to anything until he knew his transfer value from the Scheme.

35. Two valuations for each of the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property carried out in May 2001 indicated open market values for the former of £80,000 and £105,000, an average of £92,500, and for the latter, £57,500 and £75,000, an average of £66,250.

36. In a letter to Mr Bailey dated 20 July 2001, the Administrator stated that, as it believed Mr Bailey was aware, the Scheme was being closed and provided copies of the valuations for the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property, as in paragraph 34 above.  The letter also stated that Mr Bailey’s share of the fund was £169,647.23 with a transfer value of £168,047.23.  Mr Bailey was dissatisfied with the transfer value and the values placed on the properties, in particular, the Sutton Weaver Property, and complained about these matters, together with various other matters, under the Scheme’s IDR procedure.

37. In his IDR complaint dated 21 August 2001, Mr Bailey stated that:

“In 1999 the trustees bought property for £70,000 for the use by the company.  It is now proposed that this property is transferred to a pension scheme of [the Managing Trustees] for £66,250.  The purchase of this is clearly a breach of [the Investment Regulations]…  Part of the shortfall is coming out of my proposed transfer value.

and that:

“It is proposed that on the breaking up of the Weaver Pension Fund the two remaining properties will be transferred to a pension fund for the benefit of the [Managing Trustees] without a clear offer to me.  At the beginning of this year I was asked if I wanted to buy these properties.  I replied that I wanted the valuations on the property and the amount of my transfer value.  I was not told that the fund was being wound up or the valuation of the properties.  This means that the two trustees were in possession of privileged information, which was used to the disadvantage of the remaining member.”

38. In a Stage 1 IDR Decision Letter dated 9 November 2001, the Appointed Person stated that:

“As you know the [Managing Trustees] wish to transfer their share of the scheme to individual personal policies and until your complaint is resolved they do not wish to do so.

What I propose is that the scheme auditors prepare accounts at 31 December 2001 and they place a value on the employer related investments.  It should be borne in mind that the principle employer is now in liquidation.

The two properties are valued by taking the mid-value of the two independent valuations already obtained and copies of which you have been provided with.

The balance of the fund is now in an interest bearing account and so the cash value at 31 December 2001 is taken.

The auditors take a note of accrued and future professional fees and then Santhouse Whittington Actuarial Services Limited, as actuarial advisers to the Scheme, split the fund amongst you to determine your respective shares as at 31 December 2001.

The value placed on the employer related investments is then deemed to be part of the share of [the Managing Trustees] along with the 2 properties and their balance is made up of cash and the remaining cash is deemed to be your share to transfer to whatever pension arrangement you instruct.”

39. On 26 March 2002, the Managing Trustees stated that:

39.1
Mr Bailey was given an opportunity to purchase the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property;

39.2
it was made clear in the Appointed Person’s IDR Decision Letter of 9 November 2001 that the Managing Trustees were also seeking to transfer their share from the Scheme, which would therefore represent the effective winding-up of the Scheme; and

39.3
the Managing Trustees do not understand what Mr Bailey means when he complains that they had access to privileged information regarding the properties.

40. Mr Bailey says that he did not receive the Appointed Person’s Stage 1 IDR Decision Letter dated 9 November 2001 until given a copy with the Managing Trustees’ response as in paragraph 38 above.

41. By a letter to Mr Bailey dated 30 October 2002, solicitors acting on behalf of the Managing Trustees stated that the sale of the Lymm Property had been agreed at a price of £145,000 and that, as [incorrectly] one of the trustees of the Scheme, his consent and agreement was required for the sale.  Mr Bailey provided that consent and agreement by a letter dated the next day, 31 October 2002.  The Lymm Property was sold for £145,000 in early 2003. 

42. In a letter to Mr Bailey dated 9 April 2003, the Administrator explained that legislation prevented the sale of any property to the members of the Scheme but an “in specie” transfer to a self-invested personal pension plan or another small self-administered scheme would be allowed subject to Inland Revenue approval.  The Administrator suggested that Mr Bailey and the Managing Trustees each should obtain their own valuations of the Sutton Weaver Property, which would be paid for by the Scheme.

43. Two further valuations of the Sutton Weaver Property carried out in July 2003 indicated open market values of £97,500 and £92,500, an average of £95,000.

44. In a letter to me dated 21 April 2004, the Managing Trustees stated that:

“The Trustees were led to believe that on the cessation of Mr Bailey’s membership of the fund further contributions to the fund would not form part of Mr Bailey’s benefits.  This view was confirmed in a letter from [the Actuary of the Scheme] in June 1999 … after clarification was sort [sic] on a £60,000 contribution made to the fund in 1998.

Subsequent to that a further £180,000.00 has been injected on the same understanding.

A statement within the Fund Annual Report states, “Investments purchased by the scheme are allocated to provide benefits for individuals on whose behalf the corresponding contributions were paid.  Accordingly, any assets identified as designated to members in the net asset statement do not form part of a common pool of assets available for members generally.

The purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property (which we have admitted was in breech [sic] of regulations though we did not realise it at the time) was made from the above-identified funds and so in our interpretation did not impact on Mr Bailey’s pension benefits.

At the time, the Trustees had no reason to challenge the advice of the actuaries or the statement in the annual accounts.

It would now appear that the advice given by [the Administrator] was inaccurate and the statement in the annual accounts has no value, the result is however that Mr Bailey is benefiting from the above £220,000 contribution…”

The letter from the Actuary referred to in the first paragraph of the above letter was dated 3 June 1999, and stated that:

“I can confirm that the £60,000 contribution from the company that was made on 20 August 1998 has not formed any part of Alan Bailey’s share of the fund.”

Contributions of £60,000 were paid to the Scheme for the year ended 30 September 1998, £40,000 of the year ended 30 September 1999 and £60,000 for the years’ ended 30 September 2000 and 2001, respectively, a total of £220,000.  The £60,000 contribution for the year ended 30 September 2001 was subsequently reversed in the accounts for the year ended 30 September 2002.

The quotation from the “Fund Annual Report” is shown in the Scheme’s accounts for the years ended 30 September 2000 to 2004, inclusive.

45. On the same date, 21 April 2004, the solicitors acting on behalf of the Managing Trustees stated that:

“The Sutton Weaver property was purchased from contributions made by the [Managing Trustees] after Mr Bailey left the Company and left the Scheme as an active member.  Accordingly, Mr Bailey is benefiting from the value of the Sutton Weaver Property as part of the overall common trust fund, even though the loss of some rental might have depreciated the value of this investment to some extent. …

As the Sutton Weaver property forms part of the overall Fund value, it falls within the totality of funds to be distributed between the members.”

46. In December 2004, an offer for the Sutton Weaver Property at the asking price of £125,000 was received and accepted by the Managing Trustees.  Mr Bailey says that he is satisfied that the Sutton Weaver Property has been sold at a realistic price.

47. Mr Bailey says:

47.1
in July 2001, it was proposed that the Scheme was to be split up and the Sutton Weaver Property transferred to the pension fund of the Managing Trustees for £66,250;

47.2
in 2001, he complained that he was being disadvantaged because the Sutton Weaver Property was being transferred without a clear offer to him and because the proposed transfer value was too low;

47.3
the Managing Trustees’ professional advisers introduced the statement that the property had not formed any part of his fund,

47.4
his share of the total fund has decreased from 33.3% to 24.64%, taking account of investments made into the Scheme since he left;

47.5
for the Managing Trustees to claim that there were are parts of the pension fund that were not part of his fund meant that the Managing Trustees were trying to reduce his share of the fund twice;

47.6
in July 2001 when the property was to be transferred to the Managing Trustees’ pension scheme they were happy for the property to have a low valuation and to come out of the total fund, and there was no question of the property being sold but when it was discovered as a result of my investigations that he might have an opportunity to purchase the property, it was decided to sell the property; and 

47.7
when it was realised that a sale would achieve a realistic value it was then claimed that the property did not form part of his fund.

The Fourth Complaint - Delay in the preparation and provision of the accounts of the Scheme

48. Mr Bailey alleges that the Scheme’s accounts for the years ending 30 September 1997, 30 September 1998, 30 September 1999, 30 September 2000, and 30 September 2001 were prepared and delivered to him late.  

49. The Managing Trustees signed the Scheme’s accounts for the year ending 30 September 1997 on 19 November 1998 and the accounts for the year ending 30 September 2001, on 26 June 2002.  The remaining accounts were all signed within 7 months of the Scheme’s year-end. 

50. The Managing Trustees say that the Scheme’s accounts for the relevant years were all provided to Mr Bailey, albeit not as quickly as Mr Bailey may have liked.

The Fifth Complaint - Failure to take effective action in managing the funds of the Scheme

51. Mr Bailey alleges that the Managing Trustees failed to manage the funds of the Scheme effectively in that cash was not invested in an interest bearing account or was held in a low interest account.  He says that the fund of the Scheme should have been able to produce a minimum return of 12% per annum.

52. The Scheme’s accounts show that, as at 30 September 2000, £91,288 was held in cash or as cash deposits, with interest earned in the year of £697.  As at 30 September 2001, £552,292 was held in cash or as cash deposits with interest earned in the year of £1,361.

53. The Scheme’s accountants have stated that for the year ended 30 September 2000, £697 bank deposit interest was earned on a “Moneymaster” account.  In December 1999, the Managing Trustees ceased placing money on the money market and instead made an investment of £82,000 into a Perpetual Investment Portfolio Fund.  This depleted the cash funds and no more money was invested in the money market during the year.  In September 2000, just before the year-end, £72,000 was paid into the Scheme’s Pension Fund bank account.  This current account did not earn any interest.

54. For the year ended 30 September 2001, the Scheme’s accountants have stated that the interest of £1,361 was made up of £1,235 deposit interest on money deposited and £126 interest received on the disposal of the Mouldsworth Land.  In respect of the period from 1 October 2000 to 20 August 2001 money was held in the current account and did not earn any interest.  Also at this time, the share portfolio was sold with the net proceeds paid into the current account in July 2001.  On 20 August 2001, the cash deposits were transferred into a 14-day notice HSBC Money Market account and the only deposit interest for the year was credited on 16 September 2001.

55. Mr Bailey alleges that other bank accounts were available that would have paid a higher interest rate than the HSBC Money Market account.

56. The Managing Trustees say that since August 2001 the cash assets of the Scheme have been held on the money market and prior to that time it was necessary to retain the money in a readily accessible account for the anticipated wind-up of the Scheme.

57. Mr Bailey alleges that from 1980 to 1991, when he administered the Scheme, the fund averaged a return of 16.42% and calculates the fund’s increases for the years ended 30 September 1998, 1999 and 2000 as being 0.88%, 5.72% and 1.62%, respectively, these percentages being calculated without the annual contributions paid by the Company each year.  

58. The Managing Trustees say that the investments of the Scheme are a matter of judgment and they consider that their strategy has been appropriate for a small self-administered scheme.  Mr Bailey’s assertion about a 12% return is a matter of opinion and there is nothing in what he says to prove that the Managing Trustees have failed in their duties.

59. Mr Bailey further says that I have not commented on the bank cash balances of the Scheme going back to 1995. 

The Sixth Complaint - Debiting of professional expenses from the Scheme that were excessive and/or incurred in relation to the dispute

60. Mr Bailey alleges that professional expenses have been debited to the Scheme in circumstances either where the Managing Trustees have neglected the Scheme and/or in relation to the dispute with him.  He submits that these expenses should be borne by the Managing Trustees personally.  

61. The Managing Trustees say that the professional expenses incurred have resulted from the delay in closing the Scheme and the related dispute with Mr Bailey, and that all have been properly incurred.

The Seventh Complaint - Failure of the Administrator to provide a breakdown of the transfer value

62. Mr Bailey alleges that the Administrator refused to provide him with a breakdown of his transfer value in May 1999 and July 2001.

63. On 13 May 1999, a financial adviser acting on behalf of Mr Bailey asked the Administrator for a transfer value of Mr Bailey’s benefits from the Scheme.  This produced information on 28 May 1999 of a value £167,037.88.  A further request from the financial adviser for a breakdown of the actuarial calculations involved with Mr Bailey’s transfer value was answered by the Administrator on 7 June 1999, which stated that there were no actuarial calculations as such and that the transfer value was Mr Bailey’s share of the fund of the Scheme.

64. Following a request from the financial adviser for more information, the Administrator replied on 6 July 1999, and stated that:

“The trustees are naturally reluctant to provide further details, as any further meaningful information could only provide Alan with information to which he is not legally entitled and which the company consider confidential, such as the date and amount of contributions to the fund on behalf of each of the members.”

65. Between 14 January 2000 and 14 February 2000, consulting actuaries acting jointly with the financial adviser on Mr Bailey’s behalf exchanged correspondence with the Actuary of the Scheme about the transfer value Mr Bailey had been offered in 1993.  The consulting actuaries finalised the correspondence by stating that the information that had been received from the Actuary had clarified matters to their satisfaction.

66. By a letter to Mr Bailey dated 20 July 2001, the Administrator stated that:

66.1
the Scheme was being closed;

66.2
all of the shares had been sold and the proceeds transferred into the Scheme’s bank account, to which £46,000 net of fees for the Mouldsworth Land should be added,

66.3
by using a mid valuation of the two valuations of the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property, his share of the fund of the Scheme, as at 12 July 2001, was £169,647.23; and

66.4
after his share of £1,600 of the Administrator’s fees of £9,365.50 had been deducted, his transfer value was £168,047.23.

67. Mr Bailey asked the Administrator for a “breakdown” of the figures on 22 July 2001.  The Administrator replied on 24 July 2001 and stated that it was not sure what was meant by “a breakdown of the figures”, but added that the rationale for transfer value had been no different to that used in May 1999, as had been explained to the financial adviser on 6 July 1999. 

68. On 2 August 2001, Mr Bailey explained to the Administrator that what he meant by the breakdown of the figures was an audit trail from the last known audited figures to the unaudited figures quoted.  Mr Bailey raised issues in the same letter about the calculation of his transfer value and the Scheme’s accounts for the year ended 30 September 2000.  Although the Administrator informed Mr Bailey on 14 August 2001 that the accountants had been instructed to prepare closure accounts for the Scheme and have them audited, the matter of the breakdown of the figures became one of the various issues in Mr Bailey’s IDR complaint dated 21 August 2001.

69. The Managing Trustees say that they did as much as they could in providing explanations to Mr Bailey as to the calculation of his transfer values in 1999 and 2001.  Mr Bailey’s advisers accepted the Administrator’s explanations provided in relation to the May 1999 transfer value as adequate at the time and stated that due to the small number of members of the Scheme, transfer values are ‘transparent’ in any event.

CONCLUSIONS

The First Complaint - Failure to object to the re-categorisation of the Mouldsworth Land

70. Mr Bailey was aware in 1989 that the outline planning permission for the Mouldsworth Land had expired.  I have not pursued any complaint he may have about that as he himself shares that responsibility for failing to make a detailed planning application in time.

71. The Managing Trustees did lodge an objection was against the re-classification of the Mouldsworth Land from light industrial use to Green Belt Land.  That re-classification appears not to have been determined by the time the Mouldsworth Land was sold.

72. While it may well be that a higher value would have been realised had the Mouldsworth Land still had the benefit of planning permission.  I do not hold the Managing Trustees responsible for the loss of that permission.  The particular complaint about failure to lodge an objection to the Council’s proposed redesignation of the Mouldsworth Land is without foundation.

The Second Complaint - The purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property

73. The Managing Trustees have admitted that the purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property in 1999 for the use of the Company was made in contravention of the Investment Regulations.  This was maladministration.  However, the keys for the Sutton Weaver Property were returned by the Company to the Managing Trustees in October 2000. 

74. I have no reason to disbelieve the Managing Trustees’ statement that the purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property was not realised at the time to be in breach of the Investment Regulations.  The breach of the Investment Regulations in itself did not cause Mr Bailey any injustice.  However, the Scheme was owed £12,000 in rent from the Company on the Sutton Weaver Property by 30 September 2001.  These arrears of rent occurred after the Company physically vacated the premises in October 2000 and during a period when the Company was subject to a Corporate Voluntary Arrangement.  The Managing Trustees have said that they have made a claim against the liquidator of the Company in respect of this sum but they consider it unlikely that the claim will be paid in full.  This means that the Scheme will suffer some loss of investment income on the Sutton Weaver Property.  

75. The unpaid rent due from the Company is a debt due to the Scheme.  Whilst this unpaid rent may have arisen as an indirect result of the Managing Trustees’ admitted maladministration of the purchase of the Sutton Weaver Property for the use of the Company, in the absence of any wilful fraud, bad faith or dishonesty by the Managing Trustees, Rule 37 of the Scheme excludes the Managing Trustees from any personal liability for the loss of any investment income that may result from the unpaid rent due from the Company.  There is no evidence of wilful fraud, bad faith or dishonesty and thus no personal liability can be visited on the Managing Trustees.

76. The lease to the Company did not include a lien in relation to unpaid rent but I accept the Managing Trustees’ solicitor’s view that it would not be normal to draft a lease on such terms.  

77. Mr Bailey says that he cannot understand how the Company could have paid a £60,000 contribution to the Scheme for the year ending on 30 September 2001 but could not pay the rent.  However, the accounts for the year-ended 30 September 2001 stated only that the contribution was receivable and the following year’s accounts show that the amount was not received.   

The Third Complaint - The proposed transfer of the Lymm and Sutton Weaver Properties to the Managing Trustees

78. The offer made to Mr Bailey by the Managing Trustees on 18 January 2001 was for him to purchase either the Lymm Property or the Sutton Weaver Property, as opposed to an offer for him to take either of the properties as part of a transfer value from the Scheme.  The Managing Trustees made this distinction clear to Mr Bailey in their letter of 26 January 2001.

79. Under Regulation 8 of The Retirement Benefits Schemes (Restriction on Discretion to Approve (Small Self-administered Schemes) Regulations 1991 and Rule 32.1.7[6] of the Rules of the Scheme, the sale of any of the Scheme’s properties to Mr Bailey was prohibited and, thus, the offer made by the Managing Trustees and the failure of the Managing Trustees to be conversant with the Rules of the Scheme was maladministration.  But I see no resulting injustice to him from this.  

80. It is apparent that, by January 2001, the Managing Trustees were intending to wind-up the Scheme, as all of the Scheme’s investments in equities had been sold and the properties valued by the time the Managing Trustees’ formal decision to wind-up the Scheme was triggered by the Company moving from a Corporate Voluntary Arrangement and entering into a Voluntary Liquidation Creditors arrangement on 18 July 2001.  

81. Mr Bailey was aggrieved that the Managing Trustees had not informed him in January 2001 that the intention was that the Scheme was to be wound-up but the Managing Trustees were under no obligation at that time to inform Mr Bailey of such an intention.  Mr Bailey was informed by the Administrator of the Managing Trustees’ decision within two days of the formal decision being reached. 

82. By August 2001, Mr Bailey was aware that the Managing Trustees intended to transfer the Lymm Property and the Sutton Weaver Property to pension arrangements of their own.  Mr Bailey took view at that stage without evidence that the Managing Trustees were attempting to gain some financial advantage by according a mid price valuation on the properties.  Independent valuers carried both of the valuations out.  Mr Bailey did not then ask if either of the properties could be included as part of his transfer value, and the Managing Trustees were under no obligation to make such a suggestion to him.  The thrust of Mr Bailey’s IDR complaint was to prevent either of the properties being transferred to the Managing Trustees at what he believed was a lower value than the possible maximum value that might be obtained on the open market.  In that, Mr Bailey has been successful.

83. One of Mr Bailey’s main concerns throughout this dispute has been about the Sutton Weaver Property, which the Managing Trustees believed was purchased by contributions made on their behalf by the Company and an investment allocated to them within the Scheme.  The Managing Trustees came to this conclusion from the Actuary’s letter of 3 June 1999 and by the statements contained in the accounts of the Scheme (see paragraph 44 above).  Although I have not seen any request from Mr Bailey to have the Sutton Weaver Property included as part of his transfer value, it seems that all parties believed that the Sutton Weaver Property could only be transferred to the Managing Directors.  Mr Bailey was not only aggrieved about this but also perceived that this matter adversely affected his percentage share of the fund of the Scheme. 

84. The statements in the accounts are incorrect and misleading.  The assets of the Scheme form a common pool for the benefit of all of the members.  The present Actuary of the Scheme has confirmed to me that he determines each member’s share of the fund of the Scheme by taking into account the amounts of the contributions paid by or on behalf of each member of the Scheme.  This is the normal method of determining a member’s share of a fund in a small self-administered scheme. 

85. I do not need to make any further comment about this matter, as during the course of this investigation the Sutton Weaver Property has been sold on the open market for the full asking price.  Mr Bailey has not, therefore, suffered any injustice with regard to the proposed transfer of the Sutton Weaver Property to the Managing Trustees.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

The Fourth Complaint - Delay in the preparation and provision of the accounts of the Scheme

86. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to Obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996), states that the trustees of occupational pension schemes are required to obtain, not more than seven months after the end of each Scheme Year, audited accounts prepared by the appointed auditor of the Scheme.  This means that the audited accounts for the Scheme are required to be obtained at the latest by 30 April each year following the accounting period for the Scheme ended 30 September.

87. The Scheme’s accounts for the year ending 30 September 1997 were, therefore, nearly seven months late in accordance with the Audited Accounts Regulations above, and the accounts for the year ending 30 September 2001 were nearly two months late.  This was maladministration.  However, Mr Bailey did not suffer any injustice as a result of this maladministration.

88. Although Mr Bailey has complained that the accounts were delivered to him late, he has not suggested that there was any delay in the accounts being sent to him over and above the delay in the preparation of those accounts.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.  

The Fifth Complaint - Failure to take effective action in managing the funds of the Scheme

89. The Managing Trustees enjoy a wide power of investment in Rule 32 of the Rules of the Scheme.  This power expressly includes the power to place money in a current or deposit account, whether bearing income or not, as they in their discretion think fit.  The Managing Trustees’ accountants have supplied details of the Scheme’s holdings in cash and I am satisfied that this provides adequate explanation for the apparent low amounts of interest credited to the Scheme for the Scheme years ended 30 September 2000 and 30 September 2001.  

90. Whilst the period that cash was held in the Scheme’s current account from October 2000 to August 2001 is quite long, I accept the explanation given by the Managing Trustees that they were in the process of realising the Scheme’s assets in the anticipation of winding-up the Scheme and that the proceeds were placed in the Scheme’s current account for easy distribution to the members.  I note that the cash holdings was placed in an interest bearing 14 day HSBC Money Market account when it became clear that a protracted dispute was likely to arise.

91. I do not criticise the Managing Trustees for placing the Scheme’s cash into the 14 day HSBC Money Market account, as such an account is a quite suitable and convenient arrangement for the Scheme.  Simply because there may be other types of accounts that may provide a higher rate of interest at any given time is insufficient reason for me to find that the Managing Trustees failed to properly manage the funds of the Scheme.

92. Mr Bailey says that I have not commented on the interest earned by the Scheme on cash deposits in previous years but my office informed Mr Bailey on 26 February 2002 that under the time limits of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996, I could not investigate matters that occurred more than three years ago of which he was also aware of more than three years ago before he made his complaint to me.

93. Mr Bailey asserts that the Managing Trustees ought to have been able to obtain a rate of return of 12% on the investments of the Scheme during the three years ended 30 September 2001.  Mr Bailey has based his contention on a comparison with a period during which he managed the Scheme, but that was two decades ago, and past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance.  Some loss was suffered by the Scheme when the equity portfolio was disposed of in 2000/2001 and there was also further loss caused by the depreciation of £50,000 in the value of the Mouldsworth Land, all of which served to reduce the investment performance of the fund of the Scheme.  I am not persuaded that the lower rate of increase was caused by any lack of effective action by the Managing Trustees in managing the funds of the Scheme.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

The Sixth Complaint - Debiting of professional expenses from the Scheme that were excessive and/or incurred in relation to the dispute

94. Rule 32 of the Scheme provides that the Company should pay for the professional expenses of managing and administering the Scheme, unless otherwise determined by the Managing Trustees.  The Company is insolvent and, consequently, is unable to pay any expenses. The expenses fall, therefore, to be paid by the Scheme.  Some additional expenditure has been incurred by the Managing Trustees in relation to the complaint from Mr Bailey.  In the absence of any in the absence of any maladministration caused by wilful fraud, bad faith or dishonesty, pursuant to Rule 37 of the Scheme, the expenditure incurred in relation to the complaint from Mr Bailey should properly be borne by the Scheme.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

The Seventh Complaint - Failure of the Administrator to provide a breakdown of the transfer value

95. In response to Mr Bailey’s financial adviser’s request for an actuarial breakdown of Mr Bailey’s transfer value, the Administrator explained on 6 July 1999 that, in effect, the calculation for the transfer value was based upon his share of the fund of the Scheme and that no actuarial breakdown was involved.  The queries raised and pursued by the financial adviser’s consulting actuaries in 2000 related to advice given to Mr Bailey by the Administrator in a letter of March 1993.  This is not a matter that I have considered, as it was referred to me outside of the time limits of my jurisdiction under The Personal and Occupational Pensions Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996.

96. With regard to Mr Bailey’s request for a breakdown of his transfer value in 2001, he explained to the Administrator in his letter of 2 August 2001 that what he actually meant by this statement was that he wanted to see audited figures in the accounts of the Scheme.  This was an extension of Mr Bailey’s underlying discontent with the transfer values he was offered and the other related matters contained in his IDR complaint.  I do not see that this particular part of the complaint against the Administrator is justified.  I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

MR BAILEY’S EXPENSES

97. Mr Bailey has asked me to award him his costs and professional expenses incurred in dealing with his complaint about the Scheme.  Mr Bailey identified the sum of  “about £3,000” in August of 2001, which had risen to about £5,000 by February 2003.  In a letter of 19 May 2003, Mr Bailey refers again to a round figure, this time in the sum of £4,000.

98. However, Mr Bailey now says that he did not employ any professional advisers because of a shortage of funds.  Mr Bailey says that he has spent at least 300 hours in pursuing his complaint and considers that he should be reimbursed for his time, and ventures that £20 per hour should be reasonable, i.e. a total of £6,000.

99. I do not usually make any direction for complainants to be reimbursed at an hourly rate for such time as applicants themselves spend in pursuing a complaint.  Despite his previous statements, Mr Bailey did not incur any professional fees in dealing with his complaint.  Bearing in mind that several of his allegations did not have substance and the effect of Rule 37, I am not making any direction in his favour.

SUMMARY

100. Although I have found some maladministration by the Managing Trustees, I have not found that Mr Bailey has suffered any injustice caused by that maladministration.  I do not uphold the complaint. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 January 2005
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